
British Dalmatian Club Open Show 2023 
JUDGE – MRS S POINTON  
 
BEST DOG, BEST BLACK DOG, BEST VETERAN DOG, BOS, RBIS, BVIS – Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf 
JW  
RESERVE BEST DOG – Tamilanda Air Force One 
BEST LIVER DOG – Alphadal Aint Misbehaving At Judally JW  
BEST PUPPY DOG – Kelevra Chive Talking With Dalleaf  
BEST BTCH, BEST BLACK BTCH & BIS – Offordale Kalinda 
RESERVE BEST BTCH, BEST LIVER BTCH, BEST VETERAN BTCH – Dalmark The White Witch At 
Hebemor 
BEST PUPPY BTCH & BPIS – Offordale Santtini  
 
MINOR PUPPY DOG (3) 
1st Hafwenna King Of The North 
2nd Hafwenna The Red Viper 
3rd Kalsidoni Blue Gemstone 
 
PUPPY DOG (3) 
1st Kelevra Chive Talking With Dalleaf 
2nd Mediolanum Winterfell (IMP SRB) 
3rd Schunikka Ifor Dream  
 
JUNIOR DOG (5) 
1st Offordale Grenadier  
2nd Nospar’s Drambuie 
3rd Kelevra Chive Talking With Dalleaf 
RES Tamilanda Instant Envy 
VHC Shydally Ultimate Edition  
 
YEARLING DOG (5) 
1st Dalmark’s Rhythm And Blues  
2nd Tolkain Caliban 
3rd Decoda’s Crackerjack 
RES Rapanooey Sugar Donut At Spotamour JW 
VHC Steyndal Moon Stone Among Phidgity 
 
MAIDEN DOG (1) 
1st Dalstorm Incan Warrior  
NOVICE DOG (2) 
1st Dalstorm Incan Warrior 
2nd Mediolanum Winterfell (IMP SRB)  
 
GRADUATE DOG (5) 
1st Jasquarella Edge Of Winter At Palouse 
2nd Dalberry The Starburst 
3rd Dalstorm Incan Mission  
 
RES Dalstorm Incan Warrior  
VHC Decoda’s Crackerjack 
POST GRADUATE DOG (3, 1ab) 



1st Dallyador Lockdown Legend 
2nd Decoda’s Captain Tom 
 
LIMIT DOG (5, 1ab) 
1st Kaytoni Oh What A Night At Daymadals 
2nd Offordale Griffin  
3rd Hafwenna We Will Rock You  
RES Tolkain Storm King From Phadante JW  
 
OPEN DOG (9, 1ab)  
1st Tamilanda Air Force One 
2nd Alphadal Aint Misbehaving At Judally JW  
3rd Dalstorm Golden Guinea JW  
RES Millbelle Crazy Horse JW  
VHC Rapanooey Ranunculus  
 
SPECIAL JUNIOR VETERAN DOG (3, 1ab)  
1st Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf JW  
2nd Ch Tamilanda Midnight Lilly JW  
SPECIAL SENIOR VETERAN DOG (1) 
1st Tolutim Yaffle 
 
MINOR PUPPY BTCH (5) 
1st Hafwenna Valyria  
2nd Hafwenna Mother Of Dragons 
3rd Spotamour’s Jelly Tot 
 
PUPPY BTCH (2) 
1st Offordale Santtini 
2nd Kelevra Pickle My Fennel With Buffrey 
 
JUNIOR BTCH (5) 
1st Luccombe Strawberry Ripple  
2nd Tamilanda Instant Star 
3rd Nospar’s Gin And Tonic  
RES Kystuno Gaia 
VHC Perdita’s Nightshade Petals 
 
YEARLING BTCH (6, 1ab)  
1st Decoda’s Toffee Apple 
2nd Dalmark’s Banana-Rama 
3rd Winflash Mirgae  
RES Hafwenna Hey Jude 
VHC Steyndal Star Sapphire With Waltzaway and  
 
MAIDEN BTCH (3) 
1st Tamilanda Instant Star 
2nd Sophtspot Phantasia For Daymadals  
3rd Perdita’s Nightshade Petals 
 
NOVICE BTCH (2) 



1st Tamilanda Instant Star 
2nd Hafwenna Blackbird 
 
GRADUATE BTCH (6, 1ab) 
1st Kallierbelle Pink Sapphire 
2nd Dallydyl Honey Trap JW 
3rd Nospar’s Gin And Tonic  
RES Scampdal Vice Versa  
VHC Jasquarella Ice Queen Of Kalvadene 
 
POST GRADUATE BTCH (7) 
1st Kalokairie’s Hocus Pocus 
2nd Dallydyl Code Breaker JW  
3rd Kallierbelle Bluebelle 
RES Dalfellin Agape 
VHC Luccombe Strawberry Fizz 
 
LIMIT BTCH (10) 
1st Ellemstra Tough Cookie At Shacarlu 
2nd Dalmark The Ash Blonde 
3rd Kayjule Amber Lady At Dalspartan 
RES Malbreow Wish Upon A Star 
VHC Tamilanda Continental Boom  
 
OPEN BTCH (6) 
1st Offordale Kalinda 
2nd Dvojica Excuse My French At Dalfin JW  
3rd Hebemor Ruby Tiger From Acinonyx JW  
RES Pandamax Lady Martini To Nospar JW  
VHC Dallyador Secret Addiction  
 
SPECIAL JUNIOR VETERAN BTCH (5, 1ab) 
1st Dalmark The White Witch At Hebemor 
2nd Luccombe Strawberry Kisses 
3rd Dalens Bethany Char At Silverspot 
RES Ch Tamilanda Pick-A-Lilly JW 
SPECIAL SENIOR VETERAN BTCH (2) 
1st Ch Dvojica Black Again At Wrendragge JW ShCM  
2nd Winflash Olympic Star JW ShCM  
 
BRACE  
1st Collier 
2nd Kembrey  
3rd Chappell & Williams  
 

SPECIAL AWARD CLASSES – JUDGE MRS H DAVIES  
 
JUNIOR DOG/BTCH (10) 
1st Luccombe Strawberry Ripple 
2nd Kelevra Pickle My Fennel With Buffrey 
3rd Schunikka Ifor Dream 



RES Shydally Ultimate Edition  
VHC Nospar’s Drambuie  
 
POST GRADUATE DOG/BTCH (14, 2ab)  
1st Dalmark The Ash Blonde 
2nd Luccombe Strawberry Fizz 
3rd Kalokairie’s Hocus Pocus 
RES Jasquarella Ice Queen Of Kalvadene 
VHC Rapanooey Sugar Donut At Spotamour 
 
OPEN DOG/BTCH (9)  
1st Dvojica Excuse My French At Dalfin 
2nd Millbelle Crazy Horse JW  
3rd Ch Dvojica Black Again At Wrendragge JW ShCM  
RES Luccombe Strawberry Kisses 
VHC Rapanooey Ragdoll 


